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BEFORE USE: ATTACH THE STABILISER BARS

Warning: Read all of the instructions carefully before use in order to avoid serious
injury or death. Store the manual in a safe place for future reference.

Note: See fig. 1, page 2.

Remove the transit protectors at each end of the ladder.

Place the stabiliser bars into the ends of the side rails at each end of the ladder and secure with the nuts,
bolts and washers provided (fig. 1).

¢ Do not use the ladder without the stabiliser bars attached unless otherwise stated.

Always check that the stabiliser bars are secure before putting weight on the ladder.

Only use the stabiliser bars supplied.

USING THE HINGE LOCKING MECHANISM

Note: See fig. 2, page 2.

o Always make sure that all the ladder hinges are in the locked position before using it.

e Each pair of hinges must be locked simultaneously.

Process:

e Pull out the unlocking levers to release a pair of hinges so that the locking pin is in the “O” position
(not locked).

e Fold the relevant sections of the ladder. to form the position that you require. The hinges will
automatically “snap” into position at certain angles and the locking pin is set in the “L” position (locked).

Caution: The hinges may appear to audibly “click’’ into position, however, always visually check that the
locking indicator shows that the hinge is fully locked.

MULTI-PURPOSE LADDER POSITIONS TECHNICAL DATA
e Store out of reach of children. o . Model BHL9080
e Do not attempt to use the ladder if it is formed in a
position other than those illustrated. Rung spacing 28.cm
Stepladder (Fig. 3) Aluminium thickness | 1.20 mm

Max. load capacity 150 kg

¢ Never stand in between the front and back sections.

o Never stand on or above the second rung from the top. | Height L closed (A) 116 cm
Straight ladder positions (Fig. 4-5) Height L extended (B) | 195 cm
e Never stand on the top three rungs. Open length (C) 137cm
e Theladder should be set at an angle of approximately | Fully extended (D) 402 cm
75 degrees. . N Weight 9.5 kg
o Take extra care when using shorter positions, as the
stabiliser bar is not in contact with the wall. * Safety lock
e Telescopic
SCAFFOLD POSITIONS e Sliding mechanism
Other features .
. . with locks
Note: See fig. 6-12, page 3. « Adjustable on
¢ See notes on scaffold plates. uneven surfaces

¢ Do not use the ladder in these positions without the
scaffold plates in place.

- 1: Scaffold plates.

- 2: Short scaffold plates.

In the position shown in figure 12, remove the top stabiliser bar for safety.
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PRIMA DELL'USO: FISSARE LE BARRE STABILIZZATRICI

@ Avvertenza: leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell’uso per evitare lesioni
gravi o mortali. Conservare il manuale in un luogo sicuro per riferimento futuro.

Nota: vedere fig. 1, pagina 2.

e Rimuovere le protezioni di trasporto alle estremita della scala.

e Inserire le barre stabilizzatrici nelle estremita dei montanti laterali alle due estremita della scala e
fissarle con i dadi, i bulloni e le rondelle in dotazione (fig. 1).

¢ Non utilizzare la scala senza le barre stabilizzatrici fissate, salvo diversa indicazione.

Verificare sempre che le barre stabilizzatrici siano ben fissate prima di appoggiare il peso sulla scala.

Utilizzare esclusivamente le barre stabilizzatrici in dotazione.

UTILIZZO DEL MECCANISMO DI BLOCCAGGIO DELLA CERNIERA

Nota: vedere fig. 2, pagina 2.

e Assicurarsi sempre che tutte le cerniere della scala siano bloccate prima di utilizzarla.
e Ogni coppia di cerniere deve essere bloccata contemporaneamente.

Procedimento:

e Estrarre le leve di sblocco per rilasciare una coppia di cerniere in modo che il perno di bloccaggio si trovi
in posizione “O” (non bloccato).

e Piegare le sezioni pertinenti dellascalaper formare la posizione desiderata. Le cerniere si ‘incastreranno’
automaticamente in posizione a determinati angoli e il perno di bloccaggio si posizionera in posizione
“L” (bloccato).

Attenzione: le cerniere potrebbero emettere ‘un “clic’ udibile quando si bloccano in posizione,
tuttavia & necessario verificare sempre visivamente che I'indicatore di blocco mostri che la cerniera é
completamente bloccata.

POSIZIONI MULTIUSO DELLA SCALA DATI TECNICI

e Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

R R . X Modello BHL9080
¢ Non tentare di utilizzare la scala se e posizionata in
modo diverso da quello illustrato. Distanza tra‘i pioli 28.cm
Scaletta (Fig. 3) Spessoredell’alluminio | 1,20 mm

« Non stare maitra la parte anteriore e quella posteriore, | Capacita di  carico

) 150 kg
¢ Non stare mai sul secondo gradino dall’alto o sopra di esso. massima

Posizioni della scala diritta (Fig. 4-5) Altezza L chiuso (A) | 116cm

¢ Non stare mai sui tre gradini piu alti. Altezza L esteso (B) 195 cm

¢ La scala deve essere posizionata con un angolo di | Lunghezza aperto (C) | 137 cm
circa 75 gradi.

Completamente

) . A 402
e Prestare particolare attenzione quando si utilizza esteso (D) cm
la scala in posizioni piu basse, poiché la barra
stabilizzatrice non & a contatto con la parete. Peso 9,5 kg
POSIZIONI DELLIMPALCATURA * Blocco disicurezza
e Telescopica
Nota: vedere fig. 6-12, pagina 3. e Meccanismo
o Vedere le note sulle piastre per impalcature. Altre caratteristiche ;Clo"i‘_’me con
occhi

e Non utilizzare la scala in queste posizioni senza le
piastre per impalcature.
- 1: Piastre per impalcature.
- 2: Piastre per impalcature corte.

¢ Nella posizione mostrata nella figura 12, rimuovere la barra stabilizzatrice superiore per motivi di sicurezza.
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MPIN AMO TH XPHZH: ZYNAEZTE TIZ MMNAPEZ 2TAGEPOMNOIHZHZ

Npoooxn: Nna thv aroduyr cofapol tpavpaticpol § Bavdatou, SLaBdote TPOCEKTIKA OAEG TG 08Nnyieg
nipw and tn xpron. Gulagte to eyxelpidio oe aopalég pépog yia peAdovriki avadopd.

Inueiwon: BAéne oy. 1, oelida 2.

* APaLPECTE TA TPOOTATEVTIKA LETAPOPAG OE KABE GKPO TNG OKANAG.

o TomoBetrote TG UNApeg 0TaBePOMOINONG OTA AKPA TWV MAEUPLKWY SOKWV o€ KABE AKPO TNG OKAAAG Kot
OTEPEWOTE TIG ME Ta a§LUddLa, T PtouAdvia kat Tig poSEAEG Ttou mapéxovtal (o). 1).

¢ Mnv XPNOLWOTMOLEITE TN OKAAA XWPIG TI§ prdpeg otabepomoinong tomoBetnpéves. Adalpéote TG HUMAPES
otaBepornoinong uovo av mpoPAEneTaL anod odnyia Tou mapdvtog eyxelpLdiou.

o EAéyxete mavta OTL oL undpeg otabepomnoinong €xouv tomoBetnBei KaAd TP emBapUVETE TN OKAAA.

* XPNOLUOTIOLEITE HOVO TIG TOPEXOEVEG UMAPEG oTaBEpOTOiNONG.

XPHZH TQN MENTEZEAQN KAEIAQMATOZ

Inueiwon: BAEme oy. 2, oeAiba 2.

¢ BeBawwBeite mavta otLdOAoL oL pevTeaéSeg TnG okAAag Bpiokovtal otn BEon KAELSWHOTOG TPV TN XPNOLLOTIOL OETE.
o KdaBe (elyog HeVTECESWVY TPETEL VA KAELSWVETAL TOUTOXPOVA.

Tpomog xpriong:

o TpoaBréte é€w toug poxhoug amachaliong yia va aneleuBepwoete éva {eUyog HEVTECES WV £TOL WOTE O TElPOG
aoddaliong va Bpioketal otn B€on «O» (un KAEWGWUEVOC).

MNa tv Stapopdwaon tng okdAag oth B€on mou emBupeite, avaSUTAWOTE TA AVTIOTOLA TUAOTA TNG OKAAAG.
OL HeVTECESEG Bl «KOUUTIWOOUV» BWTOHOTA 0T BECN TOUG OE OPLOHEVEG YWVIEG KaL 0 Teipog aodaAiong Ba
Bpioketal otn Béon «L» (kKAelbwpévog).

MNpocoxn: AKOHA KoL AV OKOUGETE TOUG UEVIECESEG VOL KKOUMTTWVOUVY, EAEYXETE TAVTA OMTIKA TV £VEELgn
KAewdwpartog yia va BeBatwBeite 6Tt oL pevteoEg EiVaLKAELS wHEVOG,.

OEZEIZ ZKAAAZ NMOAANANAQN XPHZEQN TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

o (Duldooete tn oKAAQ pakpLd amd motdLd.

, . . , Movtého BHL9080
* Mnv Xpnoluomoleite Tn okdAa v €xetL SlapopdwOel oe
Béon SladopeTikr and autég mou anetkovifovtal. Maotnuo 28 cm
, OKOAOTIATUDV
IxfAua A (2x. 3)
. . . , , Mdxog aAoupwviou 1,20 mm
e TOTE NV OTEKEOCTE AVANESQ OTO UIPOOTVO KAL TO THoW
TUAMA. MéyLoto poptio 150 kg
e MMoté pnv cfra(sore TAvw oTo SeUTEPO OKANOTIATL Ao Yyoc A khewoth (A) | 116 cm
™mv kopudn.

Y A 1 (B 195
EuBUypapueg Oéosig (Zx 4-5) Poc A avouer (B) o

) , , . ) Méyioto avouypa (C) | 137 cm
e TOTE pnv oTéKeOTE oTa Tpla avWTEPX OKOAOTIATLAL.

o H okdha mpénel vo TonoBetettat ot ywvia mepimou 75 | YPog  oe  mAfpn 402 cm
HOLPGOV. éxktaon (D)
e Na eilote Slaitepa mpooektikoi Otav n okdla eival

Bdpog 9,5 kg
Slapopodwpévn oe xapnlég Béoelg, KaBWG oe TETOLEG
TEEPUTTWOELG N urapa otabeponoinong Sev £pxetal oe * Kheldwpa aodoleiag
enadn pe Tov Toixo. e Tn\eokorkn
* Mnxaviouog
ZKANQZIEZ AN oAioBnong pe
Snueiwon: BAéne o). 6-12, oehida 3. XAPOKTNPLOTIKG KAeiSwua

* Mpocoppoyn
O€ QVLOOTESES
eTLDAVELEG

o BAETE TIC ONUEWWOELG OTLG OKOAWOLEG.

* Mnv XpnNOLUOTIOLE(TE TN OKAAQ O QUTEG TIG BEoELG av
Sev €xouv tomoBetnBel okaAwWOLEG.
- 1: ZKaAWOLEG.
- 2: Kovtég oKoOAWOLEG.

e 31N B€on mou amnekoviletatl oto oxpa 12, abalpéote Ty endvw pndpa otabepornoinong yla Adyoug acdaleiag.
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NPUCNOCOBABAHE KbM HEPABHM NOBBLPXHOCTU

MpepynpexaeHue: NMpeam ynotpeba npoyetete BHUMATENHO BCUYKN MHCTPYKLUM, 33
@ Aa usberHete cepMo3HM HapaHABaHUA UM CMBPT. CbXxpaHABaiiTe pbKOBOACTBOTO HA
CUrypHO MACTO 3a 6baeLa cnpasKa.

3abenexka: Bux dur. 1, ctpaHuua 2.

¢ [MpemaxHeTe 3aLMTHMTE Kanaum oT ABaTta Kpas Ha cTbsibaTa.

¢ [ocTaBeTe cTabuaMsMpallmTe 0CTOBE B KpauLata Ha CTPaHWYHKUTE Pesicy OT ABaTa Kpas Ha cTbabata
1 TV 3aKpeneTe C NpeAoCTaBEHUTE raiku, 6oatose v wanbwm (dur. 1).

¢ He u3nonseaiite cTbnbaTa 6€3 MOHTUPaHM CTabUAN3UPALLM JIOCTOBE, OCBEH aKO HE € YKa3aHo Apyro.

¢ BuHaru nposepssaiite fann crabuamsmpalmTe 10CToBE ca 4o6pe 3aKpeneHu, Npeay Aa ce KauuTe Ha cTbabara.

* M3non3BaiiTe caMo NpeaoCcTaBeHuTe CTabuansnpaLy 10cTose.

M3NON3BAHE HA MEXAHU3MA 3A 3AK/TIOYBAHE HA MAHTA

3abenexka: Bux dur. 2, ctpaHuua 2.

o BuHarv ce ysepssaiTe, 4e BCMYKM NaHTU Ha CTbABaTa Cca B 3aK/IH04YEHO NONOXKeHWe, NPeam 4a A u3nonssare.
o BcsAKa ABOMKa NaHTM TpsabBa Aa 6bae 3aKNt0YeHa eHOBPEMEHHO.

Mpouec:

* M3gbpnaiite socToBETE 3@ OTK/KOYMBAHE, 3a 4a 0CBObOAMTE ABOMKA MaHTM, Taka 4Ye 3aK/o4BalmAT
wndT Aa e B nonoxeHue ,0“ (HE3aKAOYEH).

e CrbHeTe CbOTBETHUTE CEKUMM HAW.CTbabaTa, 3a Aa dopmupaTe KenaHata no3uvuma. [NaHTuTe
aBTOMATMUHO LW ,3alipakHaT" B MOAOMKeHMEe MPU onpeaeseHn b U 3akNoUBaWMAT WUT we ce
duKcKpa B nonoxkeHue , L (3akatoueH).

BHumaHue: MaHTUTE MOXKe Aa U3pasat yyBaemo ,,I.I.l,paKBaHe", KOrato 3aemaTt MACTOTO CU, HO BUHArn
nposepﬂsaﬁ‘re BU3YaNHO Aa/IM UHAUKATOPDBT 3a 3aKNOYBaHE MOKa3Ba, Ye NaHTaTa € HAaNb/IHO 3aK/1loYeHa.

MHOTO®YHKLUUOHANHU NO3ULUU 3A CTH/IBU TEXHUYECKU OAHHU

e CbXxpaHABaiTe Ha MACTO, HEAOCTBLIMHO 32 AeLa.
¢ He ce onuTBaliTe fia M3non3BaTte cTbAbaTa, ako e NocTaBeHa
B NONOXEHWE, Pa3/IMYHO OT MOKA3aHOTO Ha MAKOCTpaLmuTe. Pasctoanve mexay ctbnana | 28 cm

Mogaen BHL9080

Crbnba (ur. 3) [ebeanHa Ha anymuHua 1,20 mm
. Makc. ToBapoHOCMMOCT 150 kg
¢ HuKora He 3acTaBaiiTe Mexay NpeaHaTa v 3aAHara 4acr.
o HuKora He 3acTaBaiiTe Ha UM Ha, BTOPOTO CTbNasio OT BbpXa. BucoumnHa L 3aTBOpeHO (A) 116 cm
MNpaBoAuUHeliHU No3ULMKM Ha cTbabaTa (dur. 4-5) Bucounna L pasreHato (B) | 195 cm

[bnkuHa B pasrbHaTo

e HuKora He cTbnBaliTe Ha TPUTE Ha-TOPHU CTbMana.
cberosHue (C)

e Crtbnbata TpsbBa ga 6bae NocTaBeHa Mo brba OT
npubnusutenHo 75 rpagyca. HanbiHo pasrbHato (D) 402 cm
e bbaete ocobeHO BHMMATENHW, KOraTo M3nonssarte

137 cm

. Terno 9,5 kg
MO-HUCKM MO3ULMK, Tbi KaTo cTabwunaumsmpaluata
rpesia He e B KOHTaKT CbC CTeHaTa. * 3awuthHa
KNtoYanka
NO3nULUNUUN HA CKENIETA * TeneckonuyHa
e [nb3ra
3abenexka: Bux dur. 6-12, ctpaHuua 3. w
Lpyrvi xapaKTepucTukm MEeXaHU3bM C
* BukTe Benexkkute 3a Nnognopu 3a ckene. KAOYANKM
e He u3nonsealite cTbsibata B Te3u nosvuuu 6es e Peryinpyem
noAnopu 3a CKene. Ha HepaBHuW
- 1: Moanopw 3a ckene. NOBbPXHOCTU

- 2: Kbcn nognopw 3a ckene.
¢ B nosuuwuATa, NokasaHa Ha ¢urypa 12, npemaxHeTe ropHaTa ctabuimsunpatla rpega 3a 6esonacHocT.
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PRE UPOTREBE: PRICVRSTITE STABILIZATORSKE SIPKE

@ Upozorenje: PaiZljivo procitajte sva uputstva pre upotrebe kako biste izbegli ozbiljne
povrede ili smrt. Cuvajte priruénik na sigurnom mestu za buduée koriséenje.

Napomena: Vidi sl. 1, str. 2.

¢ Uklonite zastitu od transporta sa svakog kraja merdevina.

e Postavite stabilizacione Sipke na krajeve bocnih tracnica na svakom kraju merdevina i pricvrstite ih
pomodu matica, Srafova i podloski koje ste dobili (slika 1).

¢ Ne koristite merdevine bez pri¢vrsc¢enih stabilizacionih Sipki osim ako nije drugacije navedeno.

e Uvek proverite da li su stabilizacione Sipke sigurno pric¢vrséene pre nego sto stavite teZinu na merdevine

o Koristite samo priloZene stabilizacione Sipke.

KORISCENJE MEHANIZMA ZA ZAKLJUCAVANIJE SARKA

Napomena: Vidi sl. 2, str. 2.

e Uvek se uverite da su svi zglobovi merdevina u zaklju¢anom poloZaju pre upotrebe. Svaki par zglobova
mora biti zakljuc¢an istovremeno.

Proces:

e Izvucite poluge za otklju¢avanje da oslobodite par Sarki tako da je sigurnosni klin u polozaju ‘O’
(nezaklju¢ano).

o Sklopite odgovarajuée delove merdevina da formirate poloZaj koji vam je potreban. Sarke ¢e se
automatski ,zakvaciti“ u polozaj. pod odredenim uglovima i sigurnosni klin ée biti u polozaju ‘L’
(zaklju¢ano).

Paznja: Sarke mogu zvuéno da ,kliknu“ kada se postave na svoje mesto, ali uvek vizuelno proverite da

pokazivac zakljucavanja pokazuje da je Sarka.potpuno zaklju¢ana.

POLOZAJI VISENAMENSKOG LESTVICE TEHNICKI PODACI

¢ Cuvati van domasaja dece.

e Ne pokusavajte da koristite merdevine ako | Model BHL9080
su. postfavljene u polozaju drugacijem od onih Rastdianie Mepenika | 28 cm
prikazanih.

Merdevine (Slika 3) Debljina aluminijuma | 1.20 mm

Maksimalni kapacitet

¢ Nikada ne stojite izmedu prednjeg i zadnjeg dela. tereta

¢ Nikada ne stojite na ili iznad drugog stepenika od vrha

150 kg

Visina L zatvoreno (A) | 116 cm

Pozicije prave merdevine (SI. 4-5)
Visina L produZeno

¢ Nikada nemojte stajati na tri najvisa gazista. (B) 195¢em

3 Merdeyme treba postaviti pod uglom od priblizno 75 Otvorena duzina () 137 em
stepeni.

e Obratite dodatnu paznju kada koristite krace pozicije, | Potpuno produZeno 402 cm
jer stabilizaciona $ipka nije u kontaktu sa zidom. (D)

POZICIJE SKELA Tezina 9.5 ke
. e Sigurnosna

Napomena: Pogledajte sl. 6-12, strana 3. bravica

¢ Pogledajte beleske o plo¢ama skele. ¢ Teleskopski

e Ne koristite merdevine u ovim polozZajima bez Ostale karakteristike | ° Klizni mehanizam
prisustva ploca skele. sa bravicama
- 1: Ploge skele. * Podesivo na
- 2: Kratke ploce skele. nera\vmim

e U poloZaju prikazanom na slici 12, uklonite gornju povrsinama

stabilizujuéu Sipku radi bezbednosti.
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PRIJE UPORABE: PRICVRSTITE STABILIZACIJSKE SIPKE

®

Napomena: Vidi sl. 1, stranica 2.

Upozorenje: Prije upotrebe paZljivo procitajte sve upute kako biste izbjegli ozbiljne
ozljede ili smrt. Spremite prirucnik na sigurno mjesto za buducu upotrebu.

¢ Uklonite transportne zastite sa svakog kraja ljestava.

e Postavite stabilizatore na krajeve bocnih vodilica na svakom kraju ljestava i pricvrstite ih prilozenim
maticama, vijcima i podloskama (slika 1).

¢ Ne koristite ljestve bez pri¢vrs¢enih stabilizatora, osim ako nije drugacije navedeno.

o Uvijek provjerite jesu li stabilizatori sigurni prije nego Sto opterecujete ljestve.

o Koristite samo priloZene stabilizatore.

KORISTENJE MEHANIZMA ZA ZAKLJUCAVANJE SARKI

Napomena: Vidi sl. 2, stranica 2.

e Uvijek provjerite jesu li sve Sarke ljestava u zaklju¢anom poloZaju prije upotrebe.

e Svaki par Sarki mora biti zaklju¢an istovremeno.

Postupak:

¢ Izvucite poluge za otkljucavanje kako biste oslobodili par Sarki tako da se zaporni klin nalazi u polozaju
"0" (nije zaklju¢ano).

« Preklopite odgovarajuce dijelove ljestava u Zeljeni poloZaj. Sarke ¢e se automatski "ugurati" u poloaj
pod odredenim kutovima, a zaporni klin.¢e se\postaviti u polozaj "L" (zaklju¢ano).

Oprez: Sarke se mogu ¢ujno "kliknuti" na"mjesto, no uvijek vizualno provjerite pokazuje li indikator
zaklju€avanja da su Sarke potpuno zakljucane.

VISENAMJENSKE POZICIJE NA LJESTVAMA™ ’TEHNICKI PODACI

o Cuvati izvan dohvata djece.

o e 1 ) Model BHL9080
¢ Ne pokusavajte koristiti ljestve ako su postavljene u
polozaj koji nije prikazan na slici. Razmak pretki 28 cm
Ljestve (slika 3) Debljina aluminija 1,20 mm
g i 1
¢ Nikada ne stojte izmedu prednjeg i straznjeg dijela. MAGnosivost >0 ke
» Nikada ne stojte na ili iznad druge prec¢ke odozgo. Visina L zatvoreno (A) | 116 cm
Polozaji ravnih ljestava (slika 4-5) Visina L izvuceno (B) | 195 cm
¢ Nikada ne stojte na gornje tri precke. Otvorena duljina (C) 137 cm
e Ljestve bi trebale biti postavljene pod kutom od | Potpuno izvuceno (D) | 402 cm
priblizno 75 stupnjeva. Tesina 9,5 kg

e Budite posebno oprezni pri koriStenju kracih polozaja
jer stabilizator nije u kontaktu sa zidom.

POZICIJE ZA SKELE

Napomena: Vidi sl. 6-12, stranica 3.

¢ Pogledajte napomene o plo¢ama skele.

¢ Ne koristite ljestve u ovim poloZajima bez postavljenih
ploca skele.
- 1: Ploce skele.
- 2: Kratke ploce skele.

Ostale znadajke

¢ Sigurnosna brava
e Teleskopske

e Klizni mehanizam
s bravama
Podesivo na
neravnim
povrsinama

¢ U poloZaju prikazanom na slici 12, uklonite gornju stabilizacijsku Sipku radi sigurnosti.
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HASZNALAT ELOTT: CSATLAKOZTATSA A STABILIZALO RUDAT

Figyelem: A sulyos sériilések vagy halalesetek elkeriilése érdekében hasznalat el6tt
olvassa el figyelmesen az Gsszes utasitast. A kézikonyvet biztonsagos helyen Grizze
meg a késGbbi hasznalatra.

Megjegyzés: Lasd 1. dbra, 2. oldal.

e Tavolitsa el a Iétra mindkét végén talalhatd szallitasi védGelemeket.

e Helyezze a stabilizdlé rudakat a létra mindkét végén taldlhatd oldalsé sinek végébe, és rogzitse a
mellékelt anydkkal, csavarokkal és alatétekkel (1. abra).

¢ Ha masképp nem jelezziik, ne haszndlja a létrat a stabilizal6 rudak nélkul.

o Miel6tt sulyt helyezne a létrdra, mindig ellenérizze, hogy a stabilizal6 rudak biztonsagosan vannak-e rogzitve.

e Csak a mellékelt stabilizal6 rudakat haszndlja.

A ZAROZAR MECHANIZMUS HASZNALATA

Megjegyzés: Lasd a 2. abrat, 2. oldal.

e Hasznalat el6tt mindig gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy az 6sszes |étra zsanér zarva van.

e Minden zsanérpart egyszerre kell zarni.

Eljaras:

e Huzza ki a reteszel6 kart, hogy kiengedjen egy par zsanér, igy a reteszel6 csap ,,0” helyzetbe keril (nem
reteszelt).

¢ Hajtsa be a létra megfeleld részeit'a kivant helyzetbe. A zsanérok bizonyos szégekben automatikusan
»kattanva« a helyuikre keriilnek, és a reteszelG.csap ,L” helyzetbe kertl (reteszelt).

Figyelem: A zsanérok hallhaté ,kattintassal” rogziilhetnek a helyiikén, azonban mindig ellendrizze
vizualisan, hogy a reteszelés jelz6fénye azt mutatja-e, hogy a zsanér teljesen reteszel5dott.

TOBBFUNKCIOS LEPCSO POzICIOK MUSZAKI ADATOK

¢ Gyermekektdl elzart helyen tarolandé.
e Ne probalja meg haszndlni a 1étrat, ha az az dbran
lathatoaktol eltérs helyzetben van. Fokok kozétti tavolsag | 28 cm

Aluminium vastagsag | 1,20 mm

Modell BHL9080

Lépcséfok (3. abra)

e Soha ne alljon az elsé és a hatso rész kozé. Max. teherbiras 150 ke
e Soha ne alljon a masodik fokara vagy folé. Magassag L zart 116
) cm
- — - allapotban (A)
Egyenes létra poziciok (4-5. abra)
Magassag L kinyujtott 195
¢ Soha ne alljon a harom legfelsd fokara. allapotban (B) cm
o Alétrat korulbelil 75 fokos szogben kell feldllitani. .
N h 137
e Rovidebb pozicidkban kiilondsen évatosan jarjon el, yitott hossz (C) 37.cm
mivel a stabilizalé rid nem ér a falhoz. Teljesen kinyujtott (D) | 402 cm
ALLVANY POZiCIOK Stily 9,5 kg

e Biztonsagi zar

Megjegyzés: Lasd a 6-12. 4brat, 3. oldal. o Teleszk6pos

e Lasd az allvanylemezekre vonatkozé megjegyzéseket. e CsuUszd

e Ne haszndlja a létrat ezekben a helyzetekben az 0 . mechanizmus
P e Egyéb jellemz&k ,
allvanylemezek nélkdal. zérral
- 1: Allvanylemezek. e Egyenetlen
- 2: Rovid allvanylemezek. feltleteken

e A 12. dbran lathatd helyzetben biztonsagi okokbdl allithato

tavolitsa el a felsd stabilizaloé rudat.
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ANTES DEL USO: FIJAR LAS BARRAS ESTABILIZADORAS
Advertencia: lea atentamente todas las instrucciones antes de usar para evitar
lesiones graves o mortales. Guarde el manual en un lugar seguro para referencia
futura.

Nota: ver fig. 1, pagina 2.

e Retirar las protecciones de transporte de los extremos de la escalera.

¢ Insertar las barras estabilizadoras en los extremos de los montantes laterales en ambos extremos de la
escalera y fijarlas con las tuercas, los tornillos y las arandelas suministradas (fig. 1).

No utilizar la escalera sin las barras estabilizadoras fijadas, salvo indicacién contraria.

Verificar siempre que las barras estabilizadoras estén bien fijadas antes de apoyar peso sobre la escalera.
Utilizar exclusivamente las barras estabilizadoras suministradas.

USO DEL MECANISMO DE BLOQUEO DE LA BISAGRA

Nota: ver fig. 2, pagina 2.

e Asegurese siempre de que todas las bisagras de la escalera estén bloqueadas antes de usarla.
e Cada par de bisagras debe estar bloqueado al mismo tiempo.

Procedimiento:

e Extraer las palancas de desbloqueo para liberar un par de bisagras de modo que el pasador de bloqueo
se encuentre en la posicién “O” (no’blogueado).

e Doblar las secciones pertinentes.de la ‘escalera para formar la posicion deseada. Las bisagras se
‘encajardn’ automaticamente en posicion.en-ciertos angulos y el pasador de bloqueo se colocard en la
posicién “L” (bloqueado).

Atencion: las bisagras podrian emitir un "clic" audible cuando se bloquean en posicién, sin embargo,
siempre es necesario verificar visualmente que-el indicador de bloqueo muestre que la bisagra esta
completamente bloqueada.

POSICIONES MULTIUSO DE LA ESCALERA DATI TECNICI

¢ Mantener fuera del alcance de los nifios. Modelo BHL9080
¢ No intente utilizar la escalera si no esta colocada tal Distahcia’ entre los
y como se muestra en la ilustracién.. peldafios 28cm
Escalera (Fig. 3) Espesor del aluminio | 1,20 mm
¢ Nunca te coloques entre la parte delantera y la trasera. Capacidad de carga 150 k
g

¢ Nunca te coloques en el segundo peldafio desde arriba ni maxima
por encima de él.

Posiciones de la escalera recta (Fig. 4-5)
e Nunca te subas a los tres peldafios superiores. Altura L extendido (B) | 195 cm
* La escalera debe colocarse con un angulo de unos | | gngitud abierto (C) | 137 cm

75 grados.

Altura L cerrado (A) 116 cm

Completamente

* Presta espeua.l . atencm,n c.uando utilices la extendido (D) 402 cm
escalera en posiciones mas bajas, ya que la barra
estabilizadora no esta en contacto con la pared. Peso 9,5kg
POSICIONES DEL ENCOFRADO . ?é‘;ﬂ‘:é‘; de
Nota véase la fig. 6-12, pagina 3. e Telescépica
e Consulte las instrucciones relativas a las placas para e Mecanismo
andamios. Otras caracteristicas deslizante con
¢ No utilice la escalera en estas posiciones sin las bloqueos

placas para andamios. Ajustable en

- 1:Placas para andamios. _superﬁues_

- 2: Placas cortas para andamios. irregularesi
e En la posicion que se muestra en la figura 12, retire la

barra estabilizadora superior por motivos de seguridad.
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Product Name:
‘Ovopa MNpoidvrog:

Model / Movtélo:

Declaration of Conformity / AjAwon Zuppopdwong

ALUMINIUM LADDERS
2KAAEZ AAOYMINIOY

BHL9000 BHL9005 BHL9010 BHL9015 BHL9020 BHL9035 BHL9040 BHL9080

EN | EC - DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY SK | ER - VYHLASENIE O ZHODE
We declare under our sole responsibility that the product Vyhlasujeme na vlastni zodpovednost, Ze vyrobok opisany
described under “Technical Data” is in conformity with the v Casti “Technické tdaje” je v sulade s nasledujucimi nor-
following standards or standardized documents and in ac- mami alebo Standardnymi dokumentmi, podla predpisov
cordance with the regulations: smernic:
DE | CE - KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG BG | EC - AEKNAPALMSA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE
Wir erkldren in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das unter Hue paeknapvpame Ha Hala OTTOBOPHOCT eAMHCTBEHO, Ye
,Technische Daten” beschriebene Produkt den folgenden NPOAYKTHT, ONucaH B “TeXHUYECKW AaHHU" e B CbOTBETCTBUE
Normen oder standardisierten Dokumenten entspricht, ge- CbC  CNefHWTE  CTaHAAPTM  WAM  CTaHAAPTU3MPaHW
maR den Bestimmungen der Richtlinien: AOKYMEHTH, CboBPa3HO NpeanucaHnaTa Ha AUPEKTUBUTE:
FR | CE - DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE RO | CE - DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE
Nous déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le pro- Declardm pe propria rdspundere ca produsul descris
duit décrit sous «Données techniques» est conforme aux in sectiunea “Date tehnice” este in conformitate cu ur-
normes ou documents normalisés suivants, conformément matoarele standarde sau documente standardizate, in con-
aux réglementations: formitate cu reglementarile:
ES | CE - DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD MK | EC - BEKNAPALIMIA 3A COOBPA3HOCT
Declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que el Mop, Hawa oAroBOPHOCT W3jaByBame [JeKa Npou3BOAOT
producto descrito en “Datos técnicos” cumple con las si- onuwaH nog “TexHWYykn nogatoun” e BO COMACHOCT CO
guientes normas o documentos estandarizados,.de acuer- cnefHUTe CTaHAAPAM UM CTaHAAPAN3UPAHN JOKYMEHTH 1
do con los requisitos de las directivas: BO COMMIACHOCT CO MponucuTe:
IT | CE- DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA HU | ET - MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT
Dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilita che il prodot- Kizardlagos felel@sségtinkkel kijelentjik, hogy a ,,MUszaki ada-
to descritto sotto “Dati tecnici” & conforme alle seguenti norme tok” alatt leirt termék megfelel az alabbi szabvanyoknak vagy sz-
o documenti standardizzati e in accordo con i regolamenti: abvanyositott dokumentumoknak, szabalyoknak megfeleléen:
SL | ES - 1ZJAVA O KONFORMNOSTI PL | RE~DEKLARACIA ZGODNOSCI
Izjavljamo pod izkljuéno odgovornostjo, da je izdelek; Deklarujemy, na nasza wytaczna odpowiedzialnos¢, ze pro-
opisan pod ,Tehni¢ni podatki, v skladu z naslednjimi stand- dukt opisany w “Danych technicznych” jest zgodny z nas-
ardi ali standardiziranimi dokumenti, v skladu z dolocili tepujacymi normami lub standardowymi dokumentami,
smernic: zgodnie z przepisami:
EL | AdAwon cuppdpdwong EK PT. | CE ~DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE
AnAWVOUPE UTIELBUVE OTLTO TIPOLOV TIOU TEPLYPADETAL OTO Declaramos sob’nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que o
keddAaLo “Texvikd XapaktnploTikd” eival cupBatd pe Tig produto descrito em “Dados técnicos” estd em conformi-
aKOAOUBEG SLaTAEELG TNG KOLVOTLKAG 08NYLag Kot [E TaL oKo- dade com as seguintes normas ou documentos padroniza-
AouBa EVApHOVIOHEVA KAVOVLOTIKG TipdTuTaL: dos, de acordo com os regulamentos:
MT | KE - DIKJARAZZJONI TA ‘KONFORMITA RS | EC - AEK/TAPALMIA KOHOOPMUTETA
Ahna niddikjaraw taht ir-responsabbilta unika taghna li I-prodott W3y3eTHO M3jaB/byjemo Aa je NPOU3BOA, ONUCaH Y , TEXHUYKUM
deskritt taht “Data Teknika” huwa konformi ma ‘l-istandards jew nogauMma“ y cknagy ca cnegehum craHgapayma uam
id-dokumenti standardizzati li gejjin, skond ir-regolamenti: CTaHAAPAM30BaHUM AOKYMEHTMMA WY CKNaAy ca nponucnma:
HR | EV - IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI AL | KE - Deklarata e Konformitetit
Izjavljujemo da smo pod isklju¢ivom odgovornoscu da je Ne deklarojmé nén pérgjegjésiné toné vetém se produkti i
proizvod opisan u ,Tehni¢kim podacima“ u skladu sa sl- pérshkruar né “Té dhénat teknike” éshté né pérputhje me
jededim standardima ili standardiziranim dokumentima i u standardet e méposhtme ose dokumentet e standardizuara
skladu s propisima: dhe né pérputhje me rregulloret:
EN 131-1:2015+A1:2019
EN 131-2:2010+A2:2017
EN 131-3:2018

Date of Issue:
Huepopnvia AfAwong:

06/11/2024

Under the responsibility of:
Yne0Buvog:

D. Nikolaou S.A
A. NikoAdou AEBE
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* The manufacturer reserves the right to make minor changes to product design and technical specifications without
prior notice unless these changes significantly affect the performance and safety of the products. The parts described /
illustrated in the pages of the manual that you hold in your hands may also concern other models of the manufacturer's
product line with similar features and may not be included in the product you just acquired.

* To ensure the safety and reliability of the product and the warranty validity, all repair, inspection or replacement
work, including maintenance and special adjustments, must only be carried out by technicians of the authorized service
department of the manufacturer.

* Always use the product with the supplied equipment. Operation of the product with non-provided equipment may
cause malfunctions or even serious injury or death. The manufacturer and the importer shall not be liable for injuries
and damages resulting from the use of non-conforming equipment.

* Il produttore si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche minori al design e alle specifiche tecniche del prodotto senza
preavviso, a meno che tali modifiche non influiscano significativamente sulle prestazioni e sulla sicurezza dei prodotti.
Le parti descritte/illustrate nelle pagine del manuale che avete tra le mani possono riguardare anche altri modelli della
linea di prodotti del produttore con caratteristiche simili e potrebbero non essere incluse nel prodotto appena acquistato.

* Per garantire la sicurezza e I'affidabilita del prodotto e la validita della garanzia, tutti gli interventi di riparazione,
ispezione o sostituzione, compresa la manutenzione e le regolazioni speciali, devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da
tecnici del servizio di assistenza autorizzato dal produttore.

* Utilizzare sempre il prodotto con l'attrezzatura fornita. L'utilizzo del prodotto con apparecchiature non in dotazione
puo causare malfunzionamenti o addiritturalesioni gravi.o morte. Il produttore e I'importatore non sono responsabili
per lesioni e danni derivanti dall’uso di apparecehiature non.conformi.

* O kataokevaotri¢ Slatnpel To Sikalwua va IpayUaTonoloet SEUTEPEUQUAEG dAAQYEG OTO OYXESLAOUO TOU TTPOIOVTOG
KOlL OTQ TEXVIKA XOPOKTNPLOTIKA WL TTponyoU eV L60TTOINON, EKTOS EQV OLAAAQYEG QUTEG EMNPEAIOUV GNUAVTLIKA TNV
andéboon kat Aettoupyla aopdAeiac twv npoidviwy. Ta efapthpate, Tou eptypapovial / anekovijovtat otis oeAibes
TOU EYXELPLEIOU TIOU KPOTATE OTA XEPLO OG EVOEXETAL VA OPOPOUV Kol OE dAAQ UOVTEAQ TNG OELPAG MPOLOVTWV TOU
KQTQOKEVQTTT], A€ TTAPOUOL XAPAKTNPLOTIKE, KAl EVEEXETAL VA UNV TTEPIAQUBAVOVTAL OTO TTPOLOV TOU UOALG QTTOKTIONTE.

* N va Staopaliotel n aopdAsia kat n a&Lomiotia Tou mpoiovtog Kadws Kat n Lloxus TG eyyunaons 0A&G oL epyacies
enmbLopdwong, €AEyyou, EMLOKEUNG 1) QVIIKATAOTAONG CUUTEPIAQUBAVOUEVNG TNG OUVTHPNONG KAl TwV ELSIKWV
PpUBUICEWY, TTPETTEL VL EKTEAOUVTAL UOVO QTTO TEXVIKOUG TOU £E0UTLOSOTNUEVOU TUHUATOG Service TOU KATAOKEUOTH.

* Xpnouomoleite mavia o mPoiov Ue Tov mapexouevo eéomAloud. H Aettoupyia tou mpoidvros e pn-mpoBAemouevo
eéorALouo evééxetat va mpokadéaet BAaBn rj akopo kat coBapo tpaupatioud f Savaro. O KATHOKEUAOTHG KOL O ELOXYWYEAS
oubepia eUBUVN PEPEL YL TPAUUATLOMOUG Kot BAABES TTOU TIPOKUITTOUV ato TNV Xprion un rnpoBAemduevou eéomAtouou.

*[Npoussodumenam cu3ana3ea npasomo 0a npasu He3HayumesHuU NPoMeHu 8 Au3aliHa U mexHU4eckume cneyugukayuu
Ha npodykmume 6e3 npedsapumesnHo ysedomseHue, 0C8EH KO me3u MPOMEHU He 3acAaam 3HayumesHo pabomama u
6e3onacHocmma Ha npodykmume. Yacmume, OMUCaHU/UMOCMPUPAHU HO CMPAHUYUME HA PbKO8OOCMBOMO, KOemo
dvprume 8 pvyeme cu, Moxe 0a ce OMHaAcAmM u 3a Opyau Modeau om nMPoOyKmMoeama AUHUA HA Mpou3godumens ¢
M0006HU XapaKmepucCmuKU U Moxce 0a He ca 8K/YeHU 8 MOKY-Wo npudobumus om 8ac npooyKm.

* 3a 0a ce 2apaHmupa 6e3onacHocmma u HadexcdHocmma Ha MPodyKmMa u 8aaAUOHOCMMA HA 2APAHYUAMA, BCUYKU
pabomu no peMoHm, NPOBepKa Uau 3aMsAHA, BKAOYUMENHO MOOOPLIKA U crneyuanHu Hacmpolku, mpabea da ce
u38bPWEAM Camo om MexHUYU om omopu3upaHuUA cepeuseH omoes Ha MPou38ooUMens.

* BuHaau uznonseaiime npodykma ¢ docmaseHomo obopydsaHe. Pabomama Ha npodykma ¢ obopydseaHe,
Koemo He e docmaseHo, moxce 0a 0ogede 00 Heu3npPasHOCMuU Uau Aopu 00 Cepuo3HU HaPAHABAHUA UAU CMbpm.
lMpou3sodumenam u 8HOCUMeNAM He HOCAM 0OM2080PHOCM 3a HAPAHABAHUA U Wemu, 8b3HUKHAAU 8 pe3yamam Ha
u3r10/138aHEMO HA HECLOMBEMCMBAWO HA U3UCcK8aHUAMa o6opyosaHe.
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*Proizvodac zadrZava pravo da izvrsi manje izmene u dizajnu i tehnickim specifikacijama proizvoda bez prethodnog
obavestenja, osim u slucaju kada te izmene znacajno uticu na performanse i bezbednost proizvoda. Delovi opisani
/ ilustrovani na stranicama uputstva koje drzite u rukama mogu se odnositi i na druge modele iz linije proizvoda
proizvodaca sa slicnim karakteristikama i mogu ne biti ukljuceni u proizvod koji ste upravo kupili.

*Da bi se obezbedila bezbednost i pouzdanost proizvoda, kao i vaZenje garancije, svi radovi na popravci, inspekciji ili
zameni, ukljucujuci odrZavanje i posebna podesavanja, moraju biti obavljeni iskljucivo od strane tehnicara ovlascenog
servisnog odeljenja proizvodaca.

*Uvek koristite proizvod sa isporucenom opremom. Koriscenje proizvoda sa opremom koja nije isporuc¢ena moZze dovesti
do kvara ili cak ozbiljnih povreda ili smrti. Proizvodac i uvoznik ne snose odgovornost za povrede i stetu nastale usled
upotrebe neodgovarajuce opreme.

* Proizvodac zadrZava pravo na manje izmjene u dizajnu proizvoda i tehnickim specifikacijama bez prethodne najave,
osim ako te promjene znacajno utjecu na performanse i sigurnost proizvoda. Dijelovi opisani / ilustrirani na stranicama
prirucnika koje drzite u rukama takoder se mogu odnositi na druge modele proizvodaceve linije proizvoda sa slicnim
znacajkama i moZda nece biti ukljuceni u proizvod koji ste upravo nabavili.

* Kako bi se osigurala sigurnost i pouzdanost proizvoda i valjanost jamstva, sve popravke, inspekcijske ili zamjenske
radove, ukljucujuci odrzavanje i posebne prilagodbe, smiju obavljati samo tehnicari ovlastenog servisnog odjela
proizvodaca.

* Uvijek koristite proizvod s isporu¢enom opremom. Rad proizvoda s neiskoristenom opremom moZe uzrokovati
kvarove ili cak ozbiljine ozljede ili smrt. Proizvodac i uvoznik nisu odgovorni za ozljede i stete nastale uporabom
nesukladne opreme.

* A gyarto fenntartja a jogot, hogy elézetes értesités nélkiil kisebb vdltoztatdsokat eszkézéljon a termék kialakitdsaban
és mdszaki specifikacioiban, kivéve, ha ezek a vdltoztatdsok jelentdsen befolydsoljdk a termékek teljesitményét
és biztonsdgdt. A kézikényv kezében tartott oldalakon leirt/illusztrélt alkatrészek a gydrté termékcsalddjanak mds,
hasonlé tulajdonsdgokkal rendelkez6 modelljeit is érinthetik, és el6fordulhat, hogy az On dltal most megvdsdrolt
termék nem tartalmazza azokat.

* A termék biztonsdgdnak és megbizhatésdgdnak, valamint a garancia érvényességének biztositdsa érdekében
minden javitdsi, ellenérzési vagy csere munkadlatot, beleértve a karbantartdst és a specidlis bedllitdsokat is, kizardlag a
gydrto hivatalos szervizének szakemberei végezhetnek.

* A terméket mindig a mellékelt felszereléssel haszndlja. A termék nem mellékelt felszereléssel térténd lizemeltetése
meghibdsoddst, vagy akdr sulyos sériilést vagy haldlt is okozhat. A gydrto és az importér nem vdllal felelGsséget a nem
megfelelé felszerelés haszndlatdbdl eredd sériilésekért és kdarokért.

* El fabricante se reserva el derecho a realizar modificaciones menores en el disefio y las especificaciones técnicas
del producto sin previo aviso, salvo que dichas modificaciones afecten de manera significativa al rendimiento y la
seguridad de los productos. Las piezas descritas o ilustradas en las pdginas del manual que tiene entre sus manos
pueden corresponder también a otros modelos de la gama de productos del fabricante con caracteristicas similares y
es posible que no estén incluidas en el producto que acaba de adquirir.

* Para garantizar la seguridad y fiabilidad del producto, asi como la validez de la garantia, todos los trabajos de
reparacion, inspeccion o sustitucion, incluidos el mantenimiento y los ajustes especiales, deben ser realizados
exclusivamente por técnicos del servicio técnico autorizado del fabricante.

* Utilice siempre el producto con el equipo suministrado. El uso del producto con equipos no suministrados puede
provocar fallos de funcionamiento o incluso lesiones graves o la muerte. El fabricante y el importador no se hacen
responsables de las lesiones y dafios derivados del uso de equipos no conformes.
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